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KENTUCKY BOARD OF PHARMACY
Board Meeting
125 Holmes Street Suite 300
Frankfort KY 40601

May 13, 2015
9:00 a.m.
Agenda
. CALL TO ORDER
MINUTES
*A.  March 11, 2015
*B.  April 15, 2015
APPEARANCES
*A.  James Arnett Request Reinstatement: 9:15a.m.
INTERAGENCY
BOARD REPORTS
A. Board Executive Director
*1.  eMARS (Feb 2015 and March 2015 FY 2015) and Financial Report
2. Board Retreat location/date

3. NABP/AACP District 111 Meeting August 2015
4. CLEAR Conference September 2015 (Steve Hart)
5 MALTAGON

CURRENT/PENDING CASES
A. OAG-Cheryl Lalonde
*B. Case Update
*C. Case Review

RECIPROCITY/RELICENSURE/INTERNSHIP/PHARMACY TECHNICIANS
*A.  Pharmacy Technician Summary

*B.  Richard Magliano Request Reciprocal Pharmacist License
*C.  Vanessa Duran Pharmacist Intern Reporting
*D.  Bryce Nowak Pharmacist Intern Reporting

CORRESPONDENCE/COMMUNICATION

*A.  Chris Parrino CE Waiver Request
*B.  William David Schwartz CE Waiver Request
*C.  Harry Mattingly Dual PIC Request
NABP

LEGISLATION/REGULATION
*A. 201 KAR 2:015 (set date for Public Hearing)
*B. 201 KAR 2:360 (naloxone-new Regulation)

CONTINUING EDUCATION
*A.  CE Programs: 15-08 to 15-16

FINES



X1, OLD BUSINESS
*A.  Appointment from KY Board of Pharmacy to KY Board of Nursing Controlled
Substance Formulary Development (CSFD) Committee

XIV. NEW BUSINESS
*A. FDA DRAFT MOU
B. Attorney (outside)

XV. FYI.
*A.  Letter from KY Prosethetics, Orthotics, and Pedorthics Board (KPOP)

XVI. EXECUTIVE SESSION

A. Pursuant to KRS 61.810(2)(f) to discuss possible appointment of an employee
with the Board.

*Information enclosed with this agenda



MINUTES
KENTUCKY BOARD OF PHARMACY
State Office Building Annex, Ste. 300
125 Holmes Street
Frankfort, KY 40601

May 13, 2015
CALL TO ORDER: A regular meeting was held at the Kentucky Board of Pharmacy at the

Board Office at 125 Holmes Street, State Office Building Annex, Ste. 300, Frankfort, Kentucky.
President Thornbury called the Meeting to order at 9:05 a.m.

Members present: Joel Thornbury, Deborah Brewer, Brian DeWire, Scott Greenwell, Larry
Hadley and Cathy Hanna. Staff: Michael Burleson, Executive Director; Steve Hart, Pharmacy
Inspections and Investigations Coordinator; Shannon Allen, Christina Amburgey, Caleb
Benningfield, Katie Busroe, and Amanda Harding, Pharmacy and Drug Inspectors; Cheryl
Lalonde, Assistant Attorney General and Board Counsel; Brian Fingerson, Pharmacist Recovery
Network Committee; and Lisa Atha, Executive Secretary. Guests: Chris Killmeier, Walgreens;
Ralph Bouvette, APSC; Anne Policastri, KSHP; Robert McFalls, KPhA; Jan Gould, Kentucky
Retail Federation; Ryan Haggard, University of Kentucky College of Pharmacy; Lauren Willis,
Sullivan University College of Pharmacy; Jacob Beck; and Briana J. Kocher. Melody Curtis,
Court Reporter, recorded the meeting.

MINUTES: On motion by Dr. DeWire, seconded by Mr. Hadley and passed unanimously,
the Minutes of March 11, 2015 and April 15, 2015 were approved.

APPEARENCES:

James Arnett. Mr. Arnett was sworn in by Melody Curtis, Court Reporter. Mr. Arnett was
appearing before the Board to request reinstatement of his Kentucky pharmacist’s license. Mr.
Arnett gave a brief overview of the events that led to the loss of his pharmacist’s license. Mr.
Arnett was licensed as a pharmacist in Kentucky in 1992. He began using pain medication
legitimately as the result of a car accident. But, in 2010 he began to abuse the medication.
Around 2013, Mr. Arnett realized he had a problem and tried to make changes, one of which was
moving to Indiana. He moved back to Kentucky at the end of 2013. On March 21, 2014, he was
caught diverting controlled substances on camera, was terminated from his place of employment
and arrested. He surrendered his Kentucky pharmacist’s license to the Board on March 24, 2014.
At this time he started AA/NA meetings but did not go directly to residential treatment. On May
22, 2014, he entered Questhouse. Mr. Arnett signed the KYPRN on June 24, 2014 and the
Agreed Order was finalized on November 7, 2014. Mr. Arnett’s sobriety date is May 19, 2014.

After discussion, Ms. Brewer moved to go into Executive Session pursuant to KRS
61.810(1)(c)(j) to discuss proposed or pending litigation and individual adjudications with Ms.
Lalonde, Mr. Burleson, Mr. Hart and Dr. Harding in attendance. Dr. Hanna seconded, and the
motion passed unanimously.

Dr. De Wire moved to come out of Executive Session. Ms. Brewer seconded, and the motion
passed unanimously.



Dr. Greenwell moved to reinstate James Arnett’s Kentucky pharmacist’s license with stipulations
as follows: probation for 5 years; shall maintain a perpetual inventory at all places of
employment for Schedule 1l drugs, with electronic tracking of Schedule I11-V drugs and expired
controlled substances, perpetual inventory shall be made available to the Board upon request and
audits may be conducted; shall attend AA/NA meetings no less than 6 times per 2 week period or
12 meetings per calendar month, which shall include a minimum of 2 meetings per week; Board
shall conduct quarterly inspections at all locations of employment or practice as a pharmacist for
the first two years of probation, then semi-annually for the next 3 years, the cost of which not to
exceed $500 per inspection, shall be paid to the Board within 30 days of invoicing; continuing
education requirements must be satisfied, renewal fees and any penalties must be paid, and a
complete renewal application must be submitted; maximum hours of work: 45 hours/week or 90
hours/2 weeks, with a maximum of 50 hours in any 7 consecutive days and no overtime; shall
provide a copy of this Agreed Order to all employers and pharmacists-in-charge; shall sign an
aftercare contract, to include drug counselor if indicated, with the Pharmacist Recovery Network
Committee (PRNC) for the length of the Agreed Order; any violation of this Agreed Order or
PRN contract shall be reported to the Board and PRNC Chair within 24 hours of violation; shall
notify Board of change of home address, telephone number, and/or email within 7 days of
change; shall provide to the Board and PRNC a signed release granting the Board and PRNC
access to all written medical records and conversations regarding medical care; shall provide the
Board and PRNC with written monthly reports of all AA/NA meetings; shall agree to provide
observed urine, other body fluid, or hair samples for drug/alcohol screens at the direction of
PRNC, the Board or any other monitoring body; provide copies of any results of any screens
ordered to the Board and PRNC; provide notification to PRNC Chair, Board and testing
company of anything that may affect pharmacist’s availability for screens prior to event, a
missed screen shall be cause for reporting such to the Board, any positive screen that is a
violation of the Agreed Order or PRN contract shall be communicated to the Board by the PRNC
Chair within 24 hours, a report indicating a presumptive presence shall constitute a conclusive
basis, without the necessity of a hearing, for a determination that pharmacist is not in compliance
with the terms of this Agreed Order of Reinstatement; shall agree to abstain from any and all
mood-altering chemicals, except as prescribed by pharmacist’s physician and only after
consultation with PRNC Chair; shall notify PRNC Chair in advance if any mood-altering and/or
potentially addictive medications are required or recommended by pharmacist’s physician; shall
provide documentation to PRNC Chair of the need for the medication within 3 days; shall renew
verification with PRNC Chair every 90 days if need for medication is ongoing; shall give up the
right to self-medicate with the exception of single entity OTC NSAIDS and acetaminophen; shall
be excluded from accepting a position of pharmacist-in-charge, power of attorney, or preceptor;
shall advise Board at all times of place of employment and shall only practice at a location with a
work schedule that has received prior approval of the Board or its President; shall obtain all
prescriptions and those of family at a pharmacy designated in writing to the Board; prescriptions
shall not be filled by a family member or at any family owned pharmacy and shall not dispense
any drugs for self or family; shall attend within 1 year of entry of this Agreed Order either the
University of Utah School on Alcoholism and other Drug Dependencies, CAPTASA, or SE PRN
meeting and shall provide a certificate of completion; shall provide monthly written self-
performance evaluations to the Board and PRNC Chair and shall make all appearances before the
PRNC as requested, including an annual appearance 3 closest to the anniversary date of



reinstatement; shall not work at a pharmacy owned, in whole or in part, by him or another
member of his family and shall not possess a key to a pharmacy owned, in whole or in part, by
him or another member of his family; shall not be on the premises of any pharmacy owned, in
whole or in part, by him or another member of his family; during probation shall have prior
approval to own a new pharmacy, in whole or in part, by the Board or Board President;
committing any act that results in violation of federal or state pharmacy or drug statute or
regulation, may result in an emergency suspension of pharmacist’s license, require an appearance
before the Board, or result in a complaint against pharmacist’s license with the Board imposing
any applicable penalties; any violation of the Agreed Order of Reinstatement shall cause him to
automatically lose his license to practice pharmacy for not less than five years and one day and
shall require individual to petition the Board for reinstatement only after he has taken and
successfully passed the entire Kentucky Board of Pharmacy licensure examination; and shall not
seek to amend or modify this Agreed Order. Above information shall be reported to NABP and
is subject to disclosure under the Kentucky Open Records Act. Mr. Hadley seconded, and the
motion passed 4 to 1 with Dr. Greenwell, Mr. Hadley, Ms. Brewer and Dr. Hanna voting for the
motion and Dr. DeWire voting against the motion.

INTERAGENCY: Bob Oakley, President of KPhA, announced the Annual KPhA Meeting
will be held in Bowling Green, Kentucky, June 25 — 28, 2015.

Anne Policastri, Executive Director of KSHP, thanked Mike Burleson and Steve Hart for
attending the KSHP Spring Meeting, May 8, 2015. There were 197 attendees.

BOARD REPORTS:

Board Executive Director. 1) eMARS Reports for February 2015 and March 2015 and the
Financial Report were presented to the Board. 2) Dr. Hanna moved to change the November
Board Meeting and Retreat to October 23 -24, 2015, at the Seelbach Hotel in Louisville to
coincide with MALTAGON, which Kentucky is hosting. Mr. Hadley seconded, and the motion
passed unanimously. This is now a Special Called Board Meeting. 3) Mr. Hadley moved to
approve all Board Members and the Executive Director to attend NABP/AACP District 111
Meeting, August 14-18, 2015, in St. Augustine, Florida. Dr. Hanna seconded, and the motion
passed unanimously. 4) Dr. Greenwell moved to allow Steve Hart and the Pharmacy Inspections
and Investigations Coordinator to attend the CLEAR Conference, September 17-19, 2015, in
Boston, using Federal Funds. Mr. Hart will be running for President-elect. Mr. Hadley
seconded, and the motion passed unanimously. 5) Dr. Greenwell moved to allow 2 members of
the PRN Committee to attend the APhA Institute on Alcoholism and Drug Dependencies, June
5-8, 2015, in Salt Lake City, Utah. Ms. Brewer seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.
6) The Governor’s final signature was received naming Steve Hart as the Executive Director.
Mr. Hart will start the transition and new salary on May 16, 2015.

CURRENT/PENDING CASES:

Case Updates: Dr. Greenwell moved to accept Case Updates for Case Numbers 08-0064B; 14-
0066; 14-0323; 14-0335; 14-0354; 14-0373; 14-0386; 14-0417; 14-0426B; 14-0428; 14-0434C,
14-0443B; 14-0448C; 14-0451; and 15-0054. Dr. Hanna seconded, and the motion passed
unanimously.




Case Review: Dr. Hanna moved to accept Case Review recommendations with corrections.
Ms. Brewer seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.

Case No. 14-0247C Revisit. Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or
unethical conduct by diverting controlled substances. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS
315.121(2)(f). CRC Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and
Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 14-0317B Revisit. Pharmacist-in-charge did not provide adequate security by
allowing a pharmacy technician to enter the pharmacy on one occasion without there
being a pharmacist on the premises. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:205 Section
2 (3)(b). CRC Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 14-0381B Revisit. Pharmacist-in-charge allegedly failed to provide adequate
security and control of drugs. The pharmacy reported a loss of approximately 14,500
tablets of various controlled substances attributed to technician diversion. Alleged
Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:205 Section 2 (3)(b). CRC Recommendation: There is
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 14-0398B Revisit. Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or
unethical conduct by engaging in conduct likely to harm the public by dispensing a refill
to a patient which had the directions to take one tablet once a day instead of the directions
to take one tablet twice a day. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(2)(d). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 14-0435A Revisit. Pharmacy permit holder was found closed during a routine
inspection and there was no pharmacist present during the scheduled hours of operation
for the day. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:106 Section 2 (2)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.



Case No. 14-0435B Revisit. Pharmacist was not present during the scheduled hours of
operation for the day. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:106 Section 2 (2)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0005. Technician allegedly falsified original application for registration by
failing to inform the Board of an alcohol conviction. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS
315.121 (1)(e). CRC Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and
Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0046A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in unprofessional or
unethical conduct on three different occasions. The physician prescribed fentanyl patch
50mcg/hr and fentanyl patch 75mcg/hr was dispensed to a patient; the physician
prescribed fentanyl patch 50mcg/hr and fentanyl patch 75mcg/hr was dispensed to a
patient; and the physician prescribed oxycodone 30mg tablets, take %2 -1 tablet four times
a day and oxycodone 30mg tablets, take %2 to 1 tablet twice a day was dispense to a
patient. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(1)(a). CRC Recommendation: There
is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0046B. Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical
conduct by engaging in conduct likely to harm the public with or without established
proof of actual injury by committing a medication error. Physician prescribed fentanyl
patch 50mcg/hr and fentanyl patch 75mcg/hr was dispensed to a patient. Alleged
Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(2)(d). CRC Recommendation: There is sufficient
evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is
directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to
proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a
Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0046C. Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical
conduct by engaging in conduct likely to harm the public with or without established
proof of actual injury by committing a medication error. Physician prescribed fentanyl
patch 50mcg/hr and fentanyl patch 75mcg/hr was dispensed to a patient. Alleged
Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(2)(d). CRC Recommendation: There is sufficient
evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is
directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to
proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a
Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.



Case No. 15-0046D. Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical
conduct by engaging in conduct likely to harm the public with or without established
proof of actual injury by committing a medication error. Physician prescribed oxycodone
30mg tablets, take ¥ - 1 tablet four times a day and oxycodone 30mg tablets, take %2 to 1
tablet twice a day were dispensed to a patient. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS
315.121(2)(d). CRC Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and
Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0047A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly had not reported to the Board that
a pharmacy technician had forged a prescription. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS
315.121 (1)(d). CRC Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and
Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0047B. Registered Pharmacy Technician allegedly engaged in
unprofessional or unethical conduct in attempt to selling, transferring, dispensing,
ingesting, or administering a drug for which a prescription drug order is required, without
first receiving a prescription drug order for the drug. Registered Pharmacy Technician
allegedly forged a prescription. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (2)(f). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0048 A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to provide adequate security and
control of drugs. Pharmacy reported a loss of 556 buprenorphine 8mg tablets over a period of 1
month. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:100 Section 1. CRC Recommendation: There is
insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without

prejudice.

Case No. 15-0048 B. Pharmacist-in-charge allegedly failed to provide adequate security and
control of drugs. Pharmacy reported a loss of 556 buprenorphine 8mg tablets over a period of 1
month. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:205 Section 2 (3)(b). CRC Recommendation:
There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed

without prejudice.

Case No. 15-0048 C. Registered Pharmacy Technician allegedly engaged in
unprofessional or unethical conduct by selling, transferring, dispensing, ingesting, or
administering a drug for which a prescription drug order is required, without first



receiving a prescription drug order for the drug. Registered Pharmacy Technician
allegedly diverted 556 buprenorphine 8mg tablets. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS
315.121 (2)(f). CRC Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and
Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0049. Pharmacist allegedly has a mental or physical incapacity that prevents
licensee from engaging in the practice of pharmacy with reasonable skill, competence,
and safety to the public. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (1)(b). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence developed and the investigator is directed
to conduct further investigation

Case No. 15-0050 A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to provide adequate security and
control of drugs. Pharmacy reported a loss of 4033 alprazolam 1mg over a period of 1 month.
Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:100 Section 1. CRC Recommendation: There is
insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without
prejudice.

Case No. 15-0050 B. Pharmacist-in-charge allegedly failed to provide adequate security and
control of drugs. Pharmacy reported a loss of 4033 alprazolam 1mg over a period of 1 month.
Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:205 Section 2 (3)(b). CRC Recommendation: There is
insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without
prejudice.

Case No. 15-0050 C. Registered Pharmacy Technician allegedly engaged in
unprofessional or unethical conduct by selling, transferring, dispensing, ingesting, or
administering a drug for which a prescription drug order is required, without first
receiving a prescription drug order for the drug. Registered Pharmacy Technician
allegedly diverted 4033 alprazolam 1mg over a period of 1 month. Alleged Violation of
Law: KRS 315.121 (2)(f). CRC Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a
violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt
resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and
Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0055 A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to provide adequate security and
control of drugs. Pharmacy reported a loss of 3,515 alprazolam and 831 clonazepam over
approximately a 3 month period. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:100 Section 1. CRC
Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and
the case is closed without prejudice.

Case No. 15-0055 B. Pharmacist-in-charge allegedly failed to provide adequate security and
control of drugs. Pharmacy reported a loss of 3,515 alprazolam and 831 clonazepam over



approximately a 3 month period. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:205 Section 2 (3)(b).
CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the case is closed without prejudice.

Case N0.15-0055C. Registered Pharmacy Technician allegedly engaged in
unprofessional or unethical conduct by selling, transferring, dispensing, ingesting, or
administering a drug for which a prescription drug order is required, without first
receiving a prescription drug order for the drug. Registered Pharmacy Technician
allegedly diverted 3,515 alprazolam and 831 clonazepam over approximately a 3 month
period. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (2)(f). CRC Recommendation: There
is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0056A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly sold a misbranded drug due to
medication error. Patient received the correct medication, cetirizine syrup, but the wrong
patient’s label. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to keep accurate dispensing
records. Alleged Violations of Law: KRS 217.065(1) and 201 KAR 2:170 Section 1(2).
CRC Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0056B. Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical
conduct by engaging in conduct likely to harm the public with or without established
proof of actual injury and divulging or revealing to unauthorized persons patient
information without the patient’s express consent due to a medication error. Patient
received the correct medication, cetirizine syrup, but the wrong patient’s label. Alleged
Violations of Law: KRS 315.121(2)(b) and (d). CRC Recommendation: There is
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No 15-0058A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly employs a computer system that
does not record the identifying designation of the dispensing pharmacist for the original
filling and each refill. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:170 Section 1 (1)(h). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0058B. Pharmacist allegedly failed to provide proper drug use review and
counseling to insure proper utilization for optimum therapeutic outcome. For a
methotrexate prescription, the patient was hospitalized allegedly due to the dose of the



medication she took. Alleged Violations of Law: 201 KAR 2:210 Section 2 (4)(b) and (c)
and 201 KAR 2:210 Section 4 (3)(c) and (f). CRC Recommendation: There is sufficient
evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is
directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to
proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a
Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0058C. Pharmacist allegedly failed to provide proper drug use review and
counseling to insure proper utilization for optimum therapeutic outcome. For a methotrexate
prescription, the patient was hospitalized allegedly due to the dose of the medication she took. .
Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:210 Section 2 (4)(b) and (c) and 201 KAR 2:210 Section
4 (3)(c) and (f). CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice.

Case No. 15-0059A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in unprofessional or
unethical conduct due to a dispensing error in which a patient was dispensed another
patient’s medication and patient information was divulged to unauthorized persons.
Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (1)(a). CRC Recommendation: There is
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0059B. Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical
conduct by engaging in conduct likely to deceive, defraud, or harm the public with or
without established proof of actual injury by committing a dispensing error and by
divulging or revealing to unauthorized persons patient information. Patient was dispensed
another patient’s medication. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (2)(b) and (d).
CRC Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0061A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in unprofessional or
unethical conduct. A prescription for topiramate suspension 6mg/ml was compounded
incorrectly. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to keep accurate dispensing records.
Alleged Violations of Law: KRS 315.121(1)(a) and 201 KAR 2:170 Section 1. CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0061B. Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical
conduct by engaging in conduct likely to harm the public with or without established
proof of actual injury by incorrectly compounding topiramate suspension 6mg/ml.
Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(2)(d). CRC Recommendation: There is



sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0062. Home Medical Equipment (HME) licensee allegedly engaged in
HME distribution from an unlicensed location. The HME licensee allegedly did not have
separate license that is required for each HME facility due to moving without notification
to the Board. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.520 (5). CRC Recommendation:
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0063. Special pharmacy permit holder for medical gasses allegedly
engaged in the practice of special pharmacy services from an unpermitted location. The
special pharmacy permit holder for medical gasses allegedly did not have separate permit
that is required for each special pharmacy facility due to moving without notification to
the Board. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.035 (5). CRC Recommendation: There
is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0064. Pharmacy technician allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical
conduct by testing positive for cocaine use while working in a pharmacy. Alleged
Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (1)(a). CRC Recommendation: There is sufficient
evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is
directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to
proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a
Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0067A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly sold a misbranded drug due to
medication error. Patient was prescribed a quantity of 90 alprazolam 0.5mg, prescription vial
was labeled as a quantity of 90 but patient allegedly received a quantity of 30. Alleged Violation
of Law: KRS 217.065(1). CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation
to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice.

Case No. 15-0067B. Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical conduct by
committing a medication error. Patient was prescribed a quantity of 90 alprazolam 0.5mg,
prescription vial was labeled as a quantity of 90, but patient allegedly received a quantity of 30.
Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(2)(d). CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient
evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice.

Case No. 15-0068A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to
assist in the practice of pharmacy without having a current pharmacy technician
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registration. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (1)(g). CRC Recommendation:
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0068 B. Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy
without a current pharmacy technician registration from 08/27/2014 to 9/16/2014.
Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.138(1). CRC Recommendation: There is sufficient
evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is
directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to
proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a
Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0069 A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to
assist in the practice of pharmacy without having a current pharmacy technician
registration. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (1)(g). CRC Recommendation:
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0069 B. Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy
without a current pharmacy technician registration from 08/27/2014 to 9/16/2014.
Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.138(1). CRC Recommendation: There is sufficient
evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is
directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to
proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a
Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0070 A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to
assist in the practice of pharmacy without having a current pharmacy technician
registration. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (1)(g). CRC Recommendation:
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0070 B. Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy
without a current pharmacy technician registration from 08/27/2014 to 9/16/2014.
Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.138 (1). CRC Recommendation: There is
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.
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Case No. 15-0071 A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to
assist in the practice of pharmacy without having a current pharmacy technician
registration. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (1)(g). CRC Recommendation:
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0071 B. Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy
without a current pharmacy technician registration from 08/27/2014 to 9/16/2014.
Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.138 (1). CRC Recommendation: There is
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0072 A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to
assist in the practice of pharmacy without having a current pharmacy technician
registration. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (1)(g). CRC Recommendation:
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0072 B. Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy
without a current pharmacy technician registration from 08/27/2014 to 9/16/2014.
Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.138 (1). CRC Recommendation: There is
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0073 A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to
assist in the practice of pharmacy without having a current pharmacy technician
registration. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (1)(g). CRC Recommendation:
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0073B. Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy
without a current pharmacy technician registration from 08/27/2014 to 9/16/2014.
Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.138 (1). CRC Recommendation: There is
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
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unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0074A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to
assist in the practice of pharmacy without having a current pharmacy technician
registration. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (1)(g). CRC Recommendation:
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0074B. Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy
without a current pharmacy technician registration from 08/27/2014 to 9/16/2014.
Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.138 (1). CRC Recommendation: There is
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0075 A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to
assist in the practice of pharmacy without having a current pharmacy technician
registration. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (1)(g). CRC Recommendation:
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0075 B. Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy
without a current pharmacy technician registration from 08/27/2014 to 9/16/2014.
Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.138 (1). CRC Recommendation: There is
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0076 A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to
assist in the practice of pharmacy without having a current pharmacy technician
registration. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (1)(g). CRC Recommendation:
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0076 B. Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy

Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.138 (1). CRC Recommendation: There is sufficient
evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is
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directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to
proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a
Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0077 A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to
assist in the practice of pharmacy without having a current pharmacy technician
registration. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (1)(g). CRC Recommendation:
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0077 B. Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy
without a current pharmacy technician registration from 08/27/2014 to 9/16/2014.
Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.138 (1). CRC Recommendation: There is
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0078 A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to
assist in the practice of pharmacy without having a current pharmacy technician
registration. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (1) (g). CRC Recommendation:
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0078 B. Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy
without a current pharmacy technician registration from 08/27/2014 to 9/16/2014.
Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.138 (1). CRC Recommendation: There is
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0079 A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to
assist in the practice of pharmacy without having a current pharmacy technician
registration. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (1)(g). CRC Recommendation:
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0079 B. Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy
without a current pharmacy technician registration from 08/27/2014 to 9/16/2014.
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Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.138 (1). CRC Recommendation: There is
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0080 A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to
assist in the practice of pharmacy without having a current pharmacy technician
registration. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (1)(g). CRC Recommendation:
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0080 B. Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy
without a current pharmacy technician registration from 08/27/2014 to 9/16/2014.
Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.138 (1). CRC Recommendation: There is
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0081 A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to
assist in the practice of pharmacy without having a current pharmacy technician
registration. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (1)(g). CRC Recommendation:
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0081 B. Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy
without a current pharmacy technician registration from 08/27/2014 to 9/16/2014.
Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.138 (1). CRC Recommendation: There is
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0082 A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to
assist in the practice of pharmacy without having a current pharmacy technician
registration. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (1) (g). CRC Recommendation:
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.
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Case No. 15-0082 B. Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy
without a current pharmacy technician registration from 08/27/2014 to 9/16/2014.
Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.138 (1). CRC Recommendation: There is
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0083A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to
assist in the practice of pharmacy without having a current pharmacy technician
registration. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (1)(g). CRC Recommendation:
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0083B. Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy
without a current pharmacy technician registration from 08/27/2014 to 9/16/2014.
Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.138 (1). CRC Recommendation: There is
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0084A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to
assist in the practice of pharmacy without having a current pharmacy technician
registration. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (1)(g). CRC Recommendation:
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0084 B. Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy
without a current pharmacy technician registration from 08/27/2014 to 9/16/2014.
Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.138 (1). CRC Recommendation: There is
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0085 A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to
assist in the practice of pharmacy without having a current pharmacy technician
registration. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (1)(g). CRC Recommendation:
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
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unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0085 B. Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy
without a current pharmacy technician registration from 08/27/2014 to 9/16/2014.
Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.138 (1). CRC Recommendation: There is
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0086 A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to
assist in the practice of pharmacy without having a current pharmacy technician
registration. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (1)(g). CRC Recommendation:
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0086 B. Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy
without a current pharmacy technician registration from 08/27/2014 to 9/16/2014.
Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.138 (1). CRC Recommendation: There is
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0087 A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to
assist in the practice of pharmacy without having a current pharmacy technician
registration. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (1)(g). CRC Recommendation:
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0087 B. Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy
without a current pharmacy technician registration from 08/27/2014 to 9/16/2014.
Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.138 (1). CRC Recommendation: There is
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0088 A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to

assist in the practice of pharmacy without having a current pharmacy technician
registration. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (1)(g). CRC Recommendation:
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There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0088 B. Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy
without a current pharmacy technician registration from 08/27/2014 to 9/16/2014.
Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.138 (1). CRC Recommendation: There is
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0089 A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to
assist in the practice of pharmacy without having a current pharmacy technician
registration. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (1)(g). CRC Recommendation:
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0089 B. Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy
without a current pharmacy technician registration from 08/27/2014 to 9/16/2014.
Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.138 (1). CRC Recommendation: There is sufficient
evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is
directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to
proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a
Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0090 A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to
assist in the practice of pharmacy without having a current pharmacy technician
registration. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (1)(g). CRC Recommendation:
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0090 B. Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy
without a current pharmacy technician registration from 08/27/2014 to 9/16/2014.
Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.138 (1). CRC Recommendation: There is
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing..
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Case No. 15-0091 A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to
assist in the practice of pharmacy without having a current pharmacy technician
registration. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (1)(g). CRC Recommendation:
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0091 B. Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy
without a current pharmacy technician registration from 08/27/2014 to 9/16/2014.
Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.138 (1). CRC Recommendation: There is
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0092. Pharmacist self-reported alleged failure to complete the required 15
hours of continuing education for license renewal. Pharmacist successfully completed no
hours before January 1, 2015. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015. CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0093. Pharmacist self-reported alleged failure to complete the required 15
hours of continuing education for license renewal. Pharmacist successfully completed 10
hours before January 1, 2015. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015. CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0096. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing..

Case No. 15-0097. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
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Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0098. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0099. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0100. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0101. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0102. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0103. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
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Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0104. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0105. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0106. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0107. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0108. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0109. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
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Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0110. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0111. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0112 Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0113. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0114. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0115. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
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Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0116. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0117. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0118. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0119. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0120. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0121. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
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Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0122. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0123. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0124. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0125. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0126. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0127. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
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Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0128. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0129. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0130. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0131. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0132. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0133. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
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Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0134. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0135. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0136. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0137. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0138. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0139. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
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Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0140. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0141. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0142. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0143. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0144. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0145. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
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Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0146. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0147. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0148. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0149. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0150. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0151. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
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Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0152. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0153. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0154. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0155. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0156. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0157. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
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Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0158. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0159. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0160. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0161. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0162. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0163. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
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Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0164. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0165. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0166. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0167. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0168. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0169. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
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Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0170. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0171. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0172. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0173. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0174. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0175. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
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Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0176. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0177. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0178. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0179. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0180. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0181. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
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Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0182. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0183. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0184. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0185. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0186. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0187. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
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Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0188. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0189. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0190. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0191. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0192. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0193. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
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Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0194. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0195. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0196. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0197. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0198. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0199. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
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Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0200. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0201. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0202. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0203. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0204. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0205. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
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Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0206. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0207. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0208. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0209. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0210. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0211. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
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Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0212. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0213. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0214. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0215. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0216. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0217. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
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Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0218. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0219. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0220. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0221. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0222. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0223. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
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Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0224. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Laws: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0225. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0226. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0227. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0228. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0229. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
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Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0230. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0231. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0232. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0233. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0234. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0235. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
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Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0236. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0237. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0238. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

Case No. 15-0239. Pharmacist allegedly failed to complete 15 hours of continuing
education in 2014. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:015(1)(a). CRC
Recommendation: There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.

RECIPROCITY/RELICENSURE/INTERNSHIP/PHARMACY TECHNICIANS:

Pharmacy Technician Registrant JD. Dr. Greenwell moved to deny the initial application for

pharmacy technician registration for JD. Mr. Hadley seconded, and the motion passed
unanimously.

Pharmacy Technician Registrant JW. Dr. Greenwell moved to approve the initial application

for pharmacy technician registration for JW provided he signs an Agreed Order with standard
Kentucky PRN language that includes 2 years probation and up to 3 drug screens per year. Dr.
DeWire seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.
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Pharmacy Technician Registrant AM. Dr. Greenwell moved to deny the initial application for
pharmacy technician registration for AM. Dr. DeWire seconded, and the motion passed
unanimously.

Pharmacy Technician Registrant AB. Dr. Greenwell moved to approve the initial application
for pharmacy technician registration for AB provided he signs an Agreed Order with standard
Kentucky PRN language that includes 2 years probation and up to 3 drug screens per year. Dr.
DeWire seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.

Pharmacy Technician Registrant TB. Dr. Greenwell moved to approve the renewal
application for pharmacy technician registration for TB provided he signs an Agreed Order with
standard Kentucky PRN language that includes 1 year probation and up to 3 drug screens that
year. Dr. DeWire seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.

Pharmacy Technician Registrants HE, MT, JK, ER and AS. Dr. Greenwell moved to
approve the renewal applications for pharmacy technician registration for HE, MT, JK, ER and
AS provided they each sign an Agreed Order with standard Kentucky PRN language that
includes 1 year probation. Ms. Brewer seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.

Richard Magliano/Reciprocity Request. Richard Magliano requested to reciprocate his
pharmacist’s license from Ohio to Kentucky. Mr. Magliano would not be living or working in
Kentucky but would be the Kentucky licensed pharmacist-in-charge for an out of state pharmacy
located in Ohio. In 2005, the Ohio Board of Pharmacy suspended Mr. Magliano’s pharmacist’s
license due to impairment. He was charged with 3 counts of diversion for which he received
treatment in lieu of conviction. His pharmacist’s license was suspended for one year. His
sobriety date is November 15, 2005. He completed an inpatient residential treatment program
and signed a contract with the Ohio Pharmacist Recovery Organization. The Ohio Board of
Pharmacy reinstated Mr. Magliano’s pharmacist’s license December 1, 2007 and placed him on
5 years probation. The probation was completed March 21, 2012. Mr. Magliano’s Ohio
pharmacist’s license is currently in good standing. Dr. Greenwell moved to grant Richard
Magliano’s request to reciprocate his Ohio pharmacist’s license to Kentucky. Dr. DeWire
seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.

Vanessa Duran/Pharmacist Intern Reporting. Vanessa Duran was sworn-in by Melanie
Curtis, Court Reporter. Ms. Duran is a student at Sullivan University College of Pharmacy and a
registered intern with the Kentucky Board of Pharmacy. In 2011, Ms. Duran plead guilty to a
felony conviction to a 2010 charge of Aggravated Battery. Ms. Duran notified Sullivan
University College of Pharmacy and her pharmacy employer of the conviction but failed to
notify the Kentucky Board of Pharmacy. Ms. Duran explained the situation and stated it was
negligent oversight and not malicious intention to not inform the Board. Dr. Greenwell moved
to allow Vanessa Duran to retain her Kentucky Intern Registration and issue a Letter of
Reprimand for not completing the intern application correctly with 2 years probation, until
graduation, and if Ms. Duran commits any violation she must appear before the Board of
Pharmacy. Dr. DeWire seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.
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Bryce Nowack/Pharmacist Intern Reporting. Bryce Nowack is in his second year at Sullivan
University College of Pharmacy. On December 31, 2014, Mr. Nowack was charged with
Driving Under the Influence which was amended to Alcohol Intoxication. Dr. Greenwell moved
to allow Bryce Nowack to retain his Kentucky Intern Registration provided he signs a Kentucky
PRN Agreement with standard language including 1 year probation. Dr. DeWire seconded, and
the motion passed unanimously.

CORRESPONDENCE/COMMUNICATION:

Continuing Education Waiver/Chris Parrino. Chris Parrino requested a waiver for 2014
continuing education requirements due to a medical issue. Dr. Greenwell moved to deny Chris
Parrino’s request for a 2014 continuing education waiver and treat as a self reported continuing
education violation with a $250 fine and double the continuing education hours not obtained in
2014. Dr. Hanna seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.

Continuing Education Waiver/William David Schwartz. William David Schwartz requested
a waiver for 2013 continuing education requirements due to being unable to produce the
certificates. Dr. Greenwell moved to deny William David Schwartz’s request for a 2013
continuing education waiver and treat as a continuing education violation with a $500 fine and
double the continuing education hours not obtained in 2013. Mr. Hadley seconded, and the
motion passed unanimously.

Breckinridge Memorial Hospital/Harry Mattingly. Harry Mattingly requested to be
pharmacist-in-charge for Breckinridge Memorial Hospital Pharmacy and Breckinridge Memorial
Nursing Facility Pharmacy located in different wings of the same building. Mr. Brewer moved
to approve Harry Mattingly’s request to be pharmacist-in-charge of Breckinridge Memorial
Hospital Pharmacy and Breckinridge Memorial Nursing Facility Pharmacy. Dr. Hanna
seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.

LEGISLATIVE/REGULATION:
201 KAR 2:015. Regulation 201 KAR 2:015 was approved at the March 11, 2015 Board
Meeting. There are no changes.

201 KAR 2:360. Dr. Hanna moved to approve 201 KAR 2:360 as presented. Dr. Greenwell
seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.

Dr. Greenwell moved to set the hearing date at 9 a.m. for 201 KAR 2:015 and 10 a.m. for 201
KAR 2:360 on June 22, 2015 at the Board office. Dr. Hanna seconded, and the motion passed
unanimously.

Mr. Hadley moved to set the hearing date at 9 a.m. for 201 KAR 2:015 and at 10 a.m. for 201

KAR 2:360 on July 27, 2015 at the Board office if 201 KAR 2:360 is not signed by June 15,
2015. Ms. Brewer seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.
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CONTINUING EDUCATION:
Dr. Greenwell moved to approve continuing education programs 15-08 through 15-16 as
recommended. Mr. Hadley seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.

OLD BUSINESS:

Appointment to the Kentucky Board of Nursing Controlled Substance Formulary
Development (CSFD) Committee. Dr. DeWire moved to reappoint Katie Busroe to the CSFD
Committee. Dr. Greenwell seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.

NEW BUSINESS:
FDA Draft MOU. The FDA is taking comments on the Draft MOU until June 19, 2015.

Board Attorney. There was no discussion regarding the Board hiring an attorney.

FYI:
Kentucky Prosethetics, Orthotics and Pedorthics Board Letter. The Kentucky Prosethetics,
Orthotics and Pedorthics Board issued a letter reconfirming the position of 2 years ago.

EXECUTIVE SESSION:

Dr. Greenwell moved to go into Executive Session pursuant to KRS 61.810(1)(f) to discuss
possible appointment of an employee and possible discipline of an employee with Board
Members, Mr. Hart, and Mr. Burleson. Dr. DeWire seconded, and the motion passed
unanimously.

Dr. Greenwell moved to come out of Executive Session. Ms. Brewer seconded, and the motion
passed unanimously.

Dr. Greenwell moved that Mr. Hart write a letter of Reprimand regarding a Board employee.
Ms. Brewer seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.

Dr. Greenwell moved that the Board advertise for a Board Attorney through the state system, the
Kentucky Bar, and social media with a deadline of July 31, 2015 and to spend up to $2500. Dr.
DeWire seconded, and motion passed unanimously.

ADJOURNMENT: On motion by Mr. Hadley, seconded by Dr. Hanna and passed
unanimously, President Thornbury adjourned the Board Meeting at 12:34 p.m. The next
regularly scheduled Board Meeting is scheduled to begin at 9:00 a.m. on July 8, 2015 at the
Board Office, 125 Holmes Street, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601.

Mike Burleson, R.Ph.
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EXECUTIVE SESSION:

Dr. Greenwell moved to go into Executive Session pursuant to KRS 61.810(1)(f) to discuss possible
appointment of an employee and possible discipline of an employee with Board Members, Mr.
Hart, and Mr. Burleson. Dr. DeWire seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.

Dr. Greenwell moved to come out of Executive Session. Ms. Brewer seconded, and the motion
passed unanimously.

Dr. Greenwell moved that Mr. Hart write a letter of Reprimand regarding a Board employee. Ms.
Brewer seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.

Dr. Greenwell moved that the Board advertise for a Board Attorney through the state system, the
Kentucky Bar, and social media with a deadline of July 31, 2015 and to spend up to $2500. Dr.
DeWire seconded, and motion passed unanimously.

Mr. Hadley moved to adjourn. Dr. Hanna seconded, and motion passed unanimously. Meeting
adjourned at 12:34 p.m.



